

EXPLANATION OF THE PLATES.

A reference is given after each figure to a certain page of the text. In the case of figures which illustrate entire specimens, the reference given is usually to the page in the systematic part of the Report on which the species is first described. But with those figures which represent structural details, reference is given to the page containing the explanation which the figure was designed to illustrate. This is sometimes in the morphological and sometimes in the systematic part of the Report. In a few cases there is no special reference to a figure in the text; and the number of the page following its explanation is either that of the specific diagnosis, or that of a page containing a description of structural peculiarities which is more or less illustrated by the figure in question.

ERRATA.

Plate I.—The figure of the centro-dorsal of *Antedon antarctica* should be lettered "6d" instead of "6a."

Plate III.—Instead of "Fig. 4, *Antedon radiosпина*," and "Fig. 5, *Antedon eversa*," read "Figs. 4, 5, *Antedon breviradia*."

Instead of "Fig. 7, *Antedon (Ophiocrinus) semperi*," read "Fig. 7, *Eudiocrinus semperi*."

Plate IV.—Fig. 3, Instead of "*Antedon macrocnema*," read *Antedon macronema*."

Fig. 4, Instead of "*Actinometra brasiliensis*," read "*Actinometra meridionalis*."

Fig. 6, Instead of "*Actinometra aruensis*," read "*Actinometra paucicirra*."

Plate V.—Fig. 3, Instead of "*Actinometra jukesii*," read "*Actinometra paucicirra*."

Fig. 3b is wrongly lettered "5b."

Fig. 4, Instead of "*Actinometra strata*," read "*Actinometra solaris*."

Plate VIII.—Instead of "*Antedon fluctuans*, sp. n.," read "*Antedon elegans*, Bell."

Plate XXXIII.—Figs. 4, 5, Instead of "*Antedon notata*, sp. n." read "*Antedon tenuicirra*, sp. n."

Plate XXXVI.—Figs. 1-6, Instead of "*Antedon dubia*, sp. n.," read "*Antedon variipinna*, Carpenter."